

Applying for Shares

How to Join

To become a member you must purchase at least 300 shares. The maximum is 20,000. Each share is £1.

You can buy shares online using our website: see brightonenergy.org.uk/join/

To buy shares offline fill in this form and return to: Brighton Energy Ltd, Flat 7, 47 Montpelier Rd, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 3BA.

Offline payments can be made via bank transfer or cheque. Our bank details are: Brighton Energy Ltd, Co-operative Bank, Account: 65446120, Sort: 089299. If paying via bank transfer, please add a reference to your payment, comprising your initials and year of birth (no spaces). Also add this reference to this form. Cheques made out to 'Brighton Energy Ltd'.

Terms and Conditions

Your application

You cannot withdraw your application for shares after the Society receives your application form. The Directors do not have to accept your application for shares. They may decide not to issue shares to you or may allocate you fewer shares than you applied for. They do not have to give any reason for their decision.

Your application will be considered for approval at the first convenient Board of Directors meeting after the close of the Invite period, and therefore you should not expect an immediate response.

Your payment

The Directors will acknowledge receipt of your payment and application.

The Directors will return your money to you (within 28 days of the Board of Directors meeting at which we consider your application) if they decide not to issue shares to you. If they decide to issue fewer shares to you than you applied for, they will return the balance to you (within 28 days of the Board of Directors meeting). The money will belong to the Society (and the Directors will no longer hold it in trust for you) as soon as the Directors issue shares to you (to the extent that they take it as payment for shares).

Important:

Before completing this application form you should:

•read the accompanying Share Invitation Document (pay special attention to the risks section),

•consider taking financial or other advice in relation to the Terms and Conditions of the Invite, •read the Rules of Brighton Energy Limited.

The Society will not pay you interest on any money it returns to you.

Your responsibility to the Society

You promise that:

• Any cheque payments will be honoured on presentation,

• You, as an individual, are at least 16 years of age,

• You have the authority to sign the application form. If you are signing it for another person, you will provide the Directors with evidence of your authority to sign if they ask to see it,

• You will supply us with proof of your identity and address if the Directors ask for it. We may need to do this to comply with the Money Laundering Regulations 2003. The Directors may have to hold back your shares until they see this.

Miscellaneous

The law of England applies to these terms. The courts of England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction.

You will be bound by the Rules of the Society (as may be amended from time to time) if the Directors issue shares to you. The registered office for Brighton Energy Limited is: Flat 7, 47 Montpelier Rd, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 3BA.

Advisers and bankers

Solicitors: Reed Smith, The Broadgate Tower, 20 Primrose Street, London, EC2A 2RS

Bankers: The Co-operative Bank Plc, 1 Balloon Street, Manchester, M60 4EP



Share Invitation Application Form - Individual/Joint

PLEASE USE CAPITALS AND BLACK INK.

J/We apply for shares to the total value of
/ We enclose payment reference for the throut (cheques payable to Brighton Energy Ltd)Full NameImage: Image: Image

Applications on behalf of others/ Joint Applications

You may apply for shares on behalf of someone else. Note, however, that their signature will be required in the box below. For joint applications photocopy this form for each applicant and ensure all applicants have completed all boxes. Maximum four persons.

Declaration

I confirm my understanding that this application, if and when accepted by Brighton Energy Limited forms a contract subject to English law on the Terms and Condition of the Share Invitation Document.

I confirm that:

- •I have read the Share Invitation Document, including the Risk Factors,
- •I am over 16,
- •I am not making an Application for more than 20,000 shares,
- •I understand that the Board may reject my application and does not have to tell me why it has been rejected, and;
- •I am not relying on any information which is not included in the Pioneer Share Invitation Document.

Data protection and money laundering

The data provided by you on this form will be stored within a computerised database. This data will only be used for Brighton Energy Limited purposes and will not be disclosed to a third party. It is a term of the Invite that to ensure complete compliance with the Money Laundering Regulations 2003, Brighton Energy Limited may at its absolute discretion require verification of identity from any person seeking to invest.

Signed:

Print Name:

Date:



Share Invitation Application Form - Corporate

PLEASE USE CAPITALS AND BLACK INK.

We apply for shares to the total value of	£	
i/ We enclose payment/a payment reference for that amount (cheques payable to Brighton Energy Ltd)		
Full Official Name		
Address for Correspondance		
Registered Address		
Contact Name		
Telephone	Email	
Payment Reference (if paying via bank transfer)		

Declaration

We confirm our understanding that this application, if and when accepted by Brighton Energy Limited forms a contract subject to English law on the Terms and Condition of the Share Invitation Document. We confirm that:

•We have read the Share Invitation Document, including the Risk Factors,

•We are not making an Application for more than 20,000 shares,

- •We understand that the Board may reject our application and does not have to tell us why it has been rejected, and;
- •We are not relying on any information which is not included in the Pioneer Share Invitation Document.

Data protection and money laundering

The data provided by you on this form will be stored within a computerised database. This data will only be used for Brighton Energy Limited purposes and will not be disclosed to a third party. It is a term of the Invite that to ensure complete compliance with the Money Laundering Regulations 2003, Brighton Energy Limited may at its absolute discretion require verification of identity from any person seeking to invest.

Signed:	
Print Name:	
Date:	



Share Invitation Application Form - Nominee

PLEASE USE CAPITALS AND BLACK INK.

You can nominate a person to whom you wish your shares to be transferred on your death. We will respect those wishes so far as the law and our Rules permit.

If you are a joint holder and do not wish your holding to pass to the other joint shareholder(s) then you must complete this form. You may nominate a person to whom you wish your joint shareholding to be transferred on your death.

Your Full Name		
Address		
	Postcode	
Phone Number		
Email		
Your Nominee's Full Name		
Address		
	Postcode	
Phone Number		
Email		
Payment Reference (if paying via bank transfer)		

Declaration

I understand that it may not be possible for Brighton Energy Limited to action this request and I and my heirs will not hold Brighton Energy Limited responsible for its actions. I understand that these instructions can only be revoked or amended by my giving clear written instructions to the Secretary of Brighton Energy Limited at the registered office. I understand that trustees will need to be appointed if my nominee is under 18 years of age.

Signed	
Print Name	
Date	